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________________________        

 

In the Matter of      OADR Docket No.  WET-2023-007 

Richard and Dani Porter     DEP File No. 267-0448 

         Princeton, MA 

________________________    

 

 

 

FINAL DECISION 

 

I have reviewed the attached Settlement Agreement signed on October 6, 2023 by: (1) the 

applicant’s representative, Howard Potash, Esq.; (2) the petitioner, Karen Shadbegian; and (3) Ian 

M. Leson, Esq., Counsel for the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 

(“MassDEP” or “the Department”).  The Department issues this Final Decision incorporating the 

Settlement Agreement and Final Order of Conditions, which I have also reviewed.    

Under the terms of 310 CMR 1.01(8)(c), this proceeding is dismissed with the parties 

waiving whatever rights they may have to further administrative review before the Department as 

well as appeal to court.           

                  
      _____________________________ 

      Bonnie Heiple 

      Commissioner 
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Judith Schmitz, Wetlands Section Chief    Department 
MassDEP/CERO 
Bureau of Water Resources 
8 New Bond Street 
Worcester, MA 01606 
Judith.Schmitz@mass.gov 

 
Gary Dulmaine, Environmental Analyst    Department 
MassDEP/CERO 
8 New Bond Street 
Worcester, MA 01606 
Gary.Dulmaine@mass.gov 

 

Ian Leson, Counsel        Department’s Representative 

MassDEP/Office of General Counsel  

100 Cambridge Street, 9th Floor  

Boston, MA 02114  

Ian.M.Leson@mass.gov  

 

cc: 

Anne Berlin Blackman, Chief Regional Counsel    Department 

MassDEP/CERO  

8 New Bond Street  

Worcester, MA 01606  

Anne.Blackman@mass.gov  

 
Rebecca Tobin, Senior Regional Counsel    Department 

MassDEP/CERO 

8 New Bond Street 

Worcester, MA 01606 

Rebecca.Tobin@mass.gov  

 

Jakarta Childers, Program Coordinator    Department 

MassDEP/Office of General Counsel  

100 Cambridge Street, 9th Floor  

Boston, MA 02114 

Jakarta.Childers@mass.gov  

 

 

mailto:Marielle.Stone@mass.gov
mailto:Judith.Schmitz@mass.gov
mailto:Gary.Dulmaine@mass.gov
mailto:Ian.M.Leson@mass.gov
mailto:Anne.Blackman@mass.gov
mailto:Rebecca.Tobin@mass.gov
mailto:Jakarta.Childers@mass.gov

